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Let us go further. Criminal Justice (Theft and Fraud Offences) Act 20011 in Section 10.- (2) (b) 

stresses the concept of omission2  which in verb form  means “….to leave out or leave 

unmentioned..” while omission one3 similarly defines the meaning as “to fail to include or do 

something”. So, according to section (2) (b) a person is….  

 

 
 

….. omits  or leaves out ( nr 1 – appendix 1), leaves unmentioned (nr 2 – appendix 1) or fails 

to include or do something (appendix 2) and “something” in this case is 

  - Section 2.- (b). 

This is explained in the dictionary as a specific…..detail of information4 having an important 

effect5    

 

Criminal Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors, in his document dated 26th September 

20236 writes…..  

 

 
 

This is all heavily  misleading7, false8 and deceptive9 because the incident did not arise “…on 

the 12th of April 2012….” but on 2nd August 2012 and Criminal Leo Fay was fully aware of 

this10  –  

 

….its highness: evidence… 

 

Criminal and monster Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors received11 the parcel of 

documents weighing 5115 grams12 and the parcel looked like this.13 

 

1. In this parcel criminal and monster Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors received 

file APRIL 2021 containing APPENDIX SIX. 

 

1.1 In this appendix page nine14 confirms that the accident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and not on 12th April 2012.   

 

 
1 See appendix 9 
2 See appendix 1 
3 See appendix 2 
4 See appendix 3 
5 See appendix 4 
6 See appendix 5 
7 See appendix 6 
8 See appendix 7 
9 See appendix 8 
10 See appendix 9 
11 See appendix 10 
12 See appendix 11 
13 See appendix 114 showing also date of posting and the delivery date. 
14 See appendix 12 
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2. In that parcel criminal and monster Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors received  

file SEPTEMBER 2020 and in its  ANALYSIS ONE REVISED VERSION  page 4315 testifies 

TWO TIMES that the accident at work happened on 2nd August 2012.  

 

3. In that parcel criminal and monster Fay Leo received file MAY 2022 and in number 12 

in its APPENDIX SIX Eileen Loughlin16 confirms that the accident at work took place on 2nd 

August and not on 12th April 2012.   

 

4. In that parcel, criminal and monster Leo Fay received file SEPTEMBER 2021;  in its 

APPENDIX THE FILE document 6617 TWO TIMES confirms that the incident took place on 

2nd August  and not on 12 April 2012.  

  

4.1. This file (SEPTEMBER 2021) contains ANALYSIS SEPTEMBER THIRD 2021 that on 

its…. 

 

4.1.1….page 3118 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN19 which confirms TWO times 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

4.1.2.…page 3220 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN21 which confirms TWO times 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

4.1.3..…page 4922 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN23 which confirms TWO times 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

4.1.4..…page 5424 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN25 which confirms TWO times 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

4.1.5..…page 5826 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN27 which confirms TWO times 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.   

 

 
15 See appendix 13 
16 See appendix 14 
17 See appendix 15 
18 See APPENDIX 98 
19 See APPENDIX 99 
20 See APPENDIX 100 
21 See APPENDIX 99 
22 See APPENDIX 101 
23 See APPENDIX 99 
24 See APPENDIX 102 
25 See APPENDIX 99 
26 See APPENDIX 103 
27 See APPENDIX 99 
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4.1.6.…page 5928 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN29 which confirms TWO times 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.    

 

4.1.7.…page 2830 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN31 which confirms TWO times 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

4. In that parcel criminal Fay Leo received file MAY 2022 and its appendix newbridge32  

testifies again TWO TIMES that the accident at work happened on 2nd August 2012 and not on 

12th April 2012 

 

5. In that parcel he received  file APRIL 2021  and this file contained  

 

5.1. APPENDIX TEN33 testifying TWO TIMES that the incident took place on 2nd August 

2012 and NOT on 12 April 2012.  and… 

 

5.2. ….analysis which on its….. 

 

5.2.1. …page 434 TWO times refers to APPENDIX TEN and “Chief Appeals Officer in his 

decision”35  which confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place 

on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 2012.  

 

5.2.2. …page 1036 FOUR times refers to APPENDIX TEN37  and this APPENDIX TEN  

confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and NOT on 12 April 2012.  

 

5.2.3. …page 1738 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN39  and this APPENDIX TEN  

confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and NOT on 12 April 2012.  

 

5.2.4. …page 2040 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN41  and this APPENDIX TEN  

confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and NOT on 12 April 2012.  

 

 
28 See APPENDIX 104 
29 See APPENDIX 99 
30 See APPENDIX 105 
31 See APPENDIX 99 
32 See appendix 16 
33 See appendix 17 
34 See APPENDIX 106 
35 See APPENDIX 107 
36 See APPENDIX 108 
37 See APPENDIX 107 
38 See APPENDIX 109  
39 See APPENDIX 107 
40 See APPENDIX 110 
41 See APPENDIX 107 
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5.2.5. …page 2542 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN43  and this APPENDIX TEN  

confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and NOT on 12 April 2012.   

 

 

The foregoing facts testify that Leo Fay omitted the material particular that the incident arose 

on 2nd August 2012 and fraudulently replaced it with 12th April 2012….After all pointed to 

above it is notable that  this gentleman heavily and brutally violated sections 10.- (2) (b); 1044.- 

(1) (a)…10.- (1) (c) and 10.- (2) (a)  Criminal Justice (Theft and Fraud Offences) Act 2001 – 

pointed to earlier in this analysis. We particularly refer to nature of what Leo Fay perpetrated 

as documented above – having in mind… 

 

1. Concept of actus reus -  see: 

 

Campbell, L. et. al. (2021) “Actus Reus”, Criminal Law in Ireland: Cases and Commentary, 

Clarus Press Ltd, Dublin 8, pp. 71 – 107 

 

Mc Auley, F.  and  McCutcheon, J. P. (2022) “Actus Reus”, Criminal Liability, Thomsin 

Reuters (Professional) Ireland Limited, Dublin 1, pp. 209 – 305 

 

2. Concept of mens rea – see: 

 

Campbell, L. et. al. (2021) “Mens Rea”, Criminal Law in Ireland: Cases and Commentary, 

Clarus Press Ltd, Dublin 8, pp. 109 – 175 

 

Mc Auley, F.  and  McCutcheon, J. P. (2022) “Mens Rea”, Criminal Liability, Thomsin Reuters 

(Professional) Ireland Limited, Dublin 1, pp. 473 – 551 

 

Criminal Paul Comerford of the Legal Services Regulatory Authority ignored the handwork of 

this individual which is not legally acceptable particularly having in mind what is evidenced in 

the analysis. Such conduct of  this monster - employee the Legal Services Regulatory Authority 

produced this Request for Access to Personal Information.45 Brian Doherty – Ringleader of the 

branch of this Organized Crime Network received the request on 4th December.46 However, the 

most horrific in all this are roles of the two prominent criminals: Helen McEntee, minister for 

justice and Catherine Pierse, director of public prosecutions who conceal this crime and protect 

the perpetrators. Evidence – see post: Director of Public Prosecutions – 

https://questforjustice.net/director-of-public-prosecutions-update-19-1-24/ .  

 

We suggest that Leo Fay and Michael J. Kennedy look closer at the Solicitor’s Guide to 

Professional Conduct issued by the Guidance and Ethics Committee of the Law Society. There 

they will find words of wisdom47 of  the Honourable Ms Justice Mary Irvine, President of the 

High Court 2022….We suggest them to very, very carefully read the guide through.  

 

This Guide, in first chapter (page 13), says….. 

 
42 See APPENDIX 111  
43 See APPENDIX 107 
44 See appendix 18 
45 See appendix 19 
46 See appendix 20 
47 See appendix 21 

https://questforjustice.net/director-of-public-prosecutions-update-19-1-24/
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https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/false  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/false
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https://www.merriam-

webster.com/dictionary/deceptive#:~:text=adjective,a%20deceptive%20appearance  

https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/deceptive#:~:text=adjective,a%20deceptive%20appearance
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/deceptive#:~:text=adjective,a%20deceptive%20appearance
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[2001.] Criminal Justice (Theft and Fraud [No. 50.]
Offences) Act, 2001.

(6) A person who is arrested pursuant to this section by a person
other than a member of the Garda Sı́ochána shall be transferred
by that person into the custody of the Garda Sı́ochána as soon as
practicable.

(7) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on
conviction on indictment to a fine not exceeding £3,000 or imprison-
ment for a term not exceeding 2 years or both.

9.—(1) A person who dishonestly, whether within or outside the
State, operates or causes to be operated a computer within the State
with the intention of making a gain for himself or herself or another,
or of causing loss to another, is guilty of an offence.

(2) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on
conviction on indictment to a fine or imprisonment for a term not
exceeding 10 years or both.

10.—(1) A person is guilty of an offence if he or she dishonestly,
with the intention of making a gain for himself or herself or another,
or of causing loss to another—

(a) destroys, defaces, conceals or falsifies any account or any
document made or required for any accounting purpose,

(b) fails to make or complete any account or any such docu-
ment, or

(c) in furnishing information for any purpose produces or
makes use of any account, or any such document, which
to his or her knowledge is or may be misleading, false or
deceptive in a material particular.

(2) For the purposes of this section a person shall be treated as
falsifying an account or other document if he or she—

(a) makes or concurs in making therein an entry which is or
may be misleading, false or deceptive in a material par-
ticular, or

(b) omits or concurs in omitting a material particular therefrom.

(3) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on
conviction on indictment to a fine or imprisonment for a term not
exceeding 10 years or both.

11.—(1) A person is guilty of an offence if he or she dishonestly,
with the intention of making a gain for himself or herself or another,
or of causing loss to another, destroys, defaces or conceals any valu-
able security, any will or other testamentary document or any orig-
inal document of or belonging to, or filed or deposited in, any court
or any government department or office.

(2) (a) A person who dishonestly, with the intention of making a
gain for himself or herself or another, or of causing loss
to another, by any deception procures the execution of a
valuable security is guilty of an offence.

(b) Paragraph (a) shall apply in relation to—

13

Pt.2 S.8

Unlawful use of
computer.

False accounting.

Suppression, etc., of
documents.
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ANALYSIS APRIL 2021 - APPENDIX SIX                                        Page 9 of 17 
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SEPTEMBER 2020 – ANALYSIS ONE REVISED VERSION 

Page 43 of 48 
 

Figure 36 
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MAY 2022 - ANALYSIS MAY 2022 

APPENDIX SIX  

Page 1 of 1 
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SEPTEMBER 2021 – ANALYSIS SEPTEMBER THIRD 2021 

 

Page 31 of 73 
 

 (see 

APPENDIX TEN)
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SEPTEMBER 2021 – ANALYSIS SEPTEMBER THIRD 2021 

APPENDIX TEN 

Page 1 of 1 
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SEPTEMBER 2021 – ANALYSIS SEPTEMBER THIRD 2021 

 

Page 32 of 73 
 

ALLOW MY APPLICATION (see APPENDIX TEN) 
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SEPTEMBER 2021 – ANALYSIS SEPTEMBER THIRD 2021 

Page 49 of 73 
 

CIRCUMSTANCES OF HIS APOLOGY – “I MUST CONSIDER...“ (see APPENDIX 

TEN) 
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SEPTEMBER 2021 – ANALYSIS SEPTEMBER THIRD 2021 

 

Page 54 of 73 
 

 He (see APPENDIX TEN) writes….. 
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SEPTEMBER 2021 – ANALYSIS SEPTEMBER THIRD 2021 

 

Page 58 of 73 
 

(see APPENDIX TEN) pointed to document on page 9 in APPENDIX SIX of April 2021 file 
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MAY 2022 - ANALYSIS MAY 2022 

APPENDIX NEWBRIDGE  

Page 1 of 1 
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ANALYSIS APRIL 2021 - APPENDIX TEN 

Page 1 of 1 
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SEPTEMBER 2021 – ANALYSIS SEPTEMBER THIRD 2021 

 

Page 59 of 73 
 

 

findings testify on it in APPENDIX TEN. 
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Page 28 of 73 
 

 

All this is undeniable evidence that management of Irish Wheelchair Association FULLY 

APPROVED and UNCONDITIONALLY SUPPORTED93….. 

 

 

 

 

 

94 See APPENDIX TEN 
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ANALYSIS APRIL 2021 

Page 4 of 27 
 

 

The appeals officer at the later stage, by force of law, had to correct4 and corrected what 

happened (see APPENDIX TEN).

FURTHER, CHIEF 

APPEALS OFFICER IN HIS DECISION  IN NO A SINGLE WORD REFERS TO
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ANALYSIS APRIL 2021 

Page 10 of 27 
 

 

In appendix ten it is notable that

apart from what is quoted in the APPENDIX TEN,

 

Ms Laura Bourke, clerical officer of the Appeals office, in APPENDIX TEN, writes that….  

(see APPENDIX TEN) 
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ANALYSIS APRIL 2021 

Page 17 of 27 
 

still lasting and it is not known whether the illness will ever end or not ( see APPENDIX 

TWENTY TWO, APPENDIX TWENTY THREE, APPENDIX TEN) 
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ANALYSIS APRIL 2021 

Page 20 of 27 
 

It is 

officially proved (see APPENDIX TEN) that all of this is the direct consequence of the 

inhumanity and bullying I was exposed to in the Irish Wheelchair Association.
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ANALYSIS APRIL 2021 

Page 25 of 27 
 

 

50 See nr 1….APPENDIX NEWBRIDGE and see also APPENDIX TEN 
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